

Changes in Beverage Marketing at Stores Following the Oakland Sugar-Sweetened Beverage Tax



Shannon N. Zenk, PhD,¹ Julien Leider, MA,² Oksana Pugach, PhD,² Andrea A. Pipito, MS,² Lisa M. Powell, PhD³

Introduction: In July 2017, Oakland, California implemented a 1 cent/ounce sugar-sweetened beverage tax. This study examined changes in store marketing practices—advertising and price promotions—for sugar-sweetened beverages, artificially sweetened beverages, and unsweetened beverages following the introduction of the tax.

Methods: The study employed a quasi-experimental research design and included Oakland as the intervention site and Sacramento, California as a comparison site. Based on data collected pretax (May–June 2017), 6 months post-tax (January 2018), and 12 months post-tax (June 2018) at 249 stores across the 2 sites, exterior and interior advertising for 4 taxed sugar-sweetened beverage subtypes and 6 untaxed artificially sweetened and unsweetened beverage subtypes, as well as price promotions for 59 specific taxed products and 69 untaxed products were examined. In 2019, difference-in-differences logistic regressions estimated pre–post changes in Oakland relative to Sacramento.

Results: At 6 months post-tax, the odds of sugar-sweetened beverage price promotions fell 50% in Oakland but only 22% in Sacramento. Price promotions for regular soda in particular declined in Oakland post-tax, by 47% at 6 months and 39% at 12 months (versus no change in Sacramento). Moreover, the odds of artificially sweetened beverage price promotions fell by a similar magnitude as sugar-sweetened beverages in Oakland, 55% at 6 months and 53% at 12 months, which differed significantly from Sacramento. No significant post-tax changes were found in sugar-sweetened or artificially sweetened beverage exterior or interior advertising.

Conclusions: Rather than increasing marketing, retailers and manufacturers may have tried to offset revenue losses by reducing price promotions for sugar-sweetened beverages, particularly regular soda, and artificially sweetened beverages.

Am J Prev Med 2020;58(5):648–656. © 2020 American Journal of Preventive Medicine. Published by Elsevier Inc. All rights reserved.

INTRODUCTION

Sugar-sweetened beverages (SSBs) are a major contributor to added sugar intake,¹ and their consumption is associated with numerous chronic health conditions.^{2–5} Sweetened beverage taxes may be a useful public health strategy to reduce consumption and ultimately improve population health. More than 40 countries have implemented SSB taxes.⁶ In the U.S. alone, 8 local jurisdictions have implemented sweetened beverage taxes,⁷ although Cook County, Illinois repealed its tax a few months later.⁸ All of these taxes included SSBs and some also included artificially sweetened beverages (ASBs).

Evaluations are beginning to shed light on beverage tax impacts on sales and consumption, as well as factors altering tax impacts.^{9,10} One factor is tax pass-through, or the amount of tax that is passed along to customers

From the ¹Department of Health Systems Science, University of Illinois at Chicago College of Nursing, Chicago, Illinois; ²Institute for Health Research and Policy, University of Illinois at Chicago, Chicago, Illinois; and ³Division of Health Policy and Administration, University of Illinois at Chicago School of Public Health, Chicago, Illinois

Address correspondence to: Shannon N. Zenk, PhD, University of Illinois at Chicago, College of Nursing, 845 S. Damen Avenue, 9th Floor, Chicago IL 60612. E-mail: szenk@uic.edu.

0749-3797/\$36.00

<https://doi.org/10.1016/j.amepre.2019.12.014>

through higher retail prices.¹¹ Full pass-through maximizes the tax effect. Evaluations of U.S. sweetened beverage taxes found a range of partial to full tax pass-through.^{12–17} A second factor is the extent of cross-border shopping, or tax avoidance by purchasing taxed beverages outside of the taxing jurisdiction, which dampens the tax effect. One recent study showed that the tax impact on sweetened beverage sales was partially offset by increased cross-border shopping.¹⁷ A third factor is change in firm (i.e., retailer, distributor, or manufacturer) beverage marketing. Currently, little is known about whether marketing strategies at stores changed after the introduction of sweetened beverage taxes.^{9,18} Beverage advertising (i.e., promoting the sale of a good) and price promotions (i.e., offering discounted prices for a good) are 2 relevant store marketing practices.

There is considerable evidence that food and beverage marketing influences purchasing, consumption, and even obesity outcomes.^{19–25} Though less is known empirically about effects of marketing at stores and the available evidence is not entirely consistent, indirect and growing direct evidence suggests marketing at stores influences purchasing. Food and beverage manufacturers spend billions of dollars per year and a large percentage of their marketing budgets on in-store trade-promotion fees.^{26–30} This suggests store marketing strategies are effective. Moreover, research has linked price promotions at stores to increased purchasing, particularly of unhealthy foods and beverages.^{21–23,31,32} Research has also found evidence that in-store product advertising, such as end-aisle displays and other prominent placements, affects purchasing.^{20,22,33}

Competing hypotheses for how firms may alter their marketing practices in response to SSB taxes are equally plausible. On the one hand, firms might intensify SSB advertising and price promotions to bolster customer demand. Similarly, they might increase marketing of ASBs and unsweetened beverages (USBs) to encourage substitution to these untaxed beverages. By contrast, firms may reduce SSB price promotions to offset revenue losses from a fall in demand. On July 1, 2017, a 1 cent per ounce SSB tax was implemented in Oakland, California. The purpose of this study is to examine pre–post tax changes in store marketing practices—exterior and interior advertising and price promotions—for taxed SSBs and untaxed ASBs and USBs.

METHODS

This study used a difference-in-differences (DID) estimation model with Oakland, California as the intervention site and Sacramento, California as the comparison site. Sacramento was selected based on Mahalanobis distance matching for population size,

economic characteristics, racial/ethnic composition, and voting behavior. Marketing data were from in-person store audits conducted in late May–June 2017, pre–tax implementation; January 2018, 6 months post-tax implementation; and June 2018, 12 months post-tax implementation. These data were linked to American Community Survey 5-year estimate data on demographics of census tracts in which the stores were located.³⁴

Study Sample

Trained data collectors audited 7 store types including general merchandise stores, supermarkets, grocery stores, chain and non-chain convenience stores, small discount stores (e.g., dollar stores), and drug stores or pharmacies. To help ensure comprehensive geographic coverage across each city, stores were sampled in proximity to 16 random spatially balanced seed points. For each of the 7 store types, the closest store to the seed point was selected.³⁵

A total of 736 audits were conducted at 129 stores in Oakland and 124 stores in Sacramento, but 4 stores in Oakland could only be audited at baseline, leaving 732 store audits conducted at 125 stores in Oakland and 124 stores in Sacramento. The analytic sample for each exterior and interior marketing analysis was balanced on the specific marketing measure (e.g., exterior marketing for regular soda) at baseline and at least 1 other time point. Owing to balancing and missing data on specific measures, advertising analyses included 704–725 observations. The price promotion analytic sample was balanced on the specific product (e.g., 12-ounce Coca-Cola) at a given store at baseline and at least 1 other time point. The audit form included 59 taxed SSB products and 69 untaxed ASB and USB products, for a total of 128 products that contributed 30,377 available observations across time, sites, and stores (availability information was missing for 2,638 observations). Data on whether the product was on sale were missing for 699 observations and another 4,295 observations were excluded because of balancing. This left 25,383 observations in the final analytical sample for price promotions.

Measures

Stores were audited using the Beverage Tax Food Store Observation Form,³⁶ developed based on previous audit tools.^{37,38} The audit tool included multiple items on both exterior and interior advertising as well as price promotions, with reliability testing of the audit tool generally showing strong agreement.³⁹ On the form, SSBs, ASBs, and USBs were differentiated based on the sweeteners they contained: sugar, artificial sweetener, or no added sweetener, respectively. One exception was milk, which included unflavored and flavored. For advertising, 4 taxed SSB subtypes (regular soda, regular sports drink, regular energy drink, and juice drinks), 3 untaxed ASB subtypes (diet soda, diet sports drink, and diet energy drink), and 3 untaxed USB subtypes (plain bottled water, 100% fruit juice, and milk) were assessed. For exterior advertising, data collectors assessed advertisements on the building exterior and property. Exterior advertising had to be at least 8.5" × 11" in size and visible from the parking lot or bordering street and included signs, posters, flags, decals, stickers, marquees, and sandwich boards. For interior advertising, data collectors assessed end-aisle displays and special floor displays inside the store. End-aisle displays or end-caps were shelves at the end of an aisle, whereas special floor displays were located in areas or aisles and forced a customer to navigate around the display. Special floor displays

included product displays on the floor (e.g., stacked products), racks, tables, and other temporary shelving units. For analysis, separate exterior and interior advertising measures were constructed indicating whether any SSB, any ASB, and any USB advertising was present (versus none) outside or inside the store, respectively. For both exterior and interior advertising, measures for presence of each of the 4 SSB subtypes were also developed.

For price promotions, data collectors reviewed signage, shelf tags, and advertisements to assess whether 59 specific taxed SSB products, 37 specific untaxed ASB products, and 32 untaxed USB products were on sale or had a promotional price, including standard price reductions, reduced price per quantity, and buy 1 get 1 free. Consistent with the threshold of a taxable product in the Oakland ordinance, all SSBs had at least 25 kilocalories/12 fluid ounces. For SSBs and ASBs, selected products encompassed multiple subtypes (specifically soda, sports drinks, energy drinks, and ready-to-drink coffees/teas) and included those from different manufacturers and varieties (e.g., cola and orange) and an assortment of package sizes. SSBs also included juice drinks. Similarly, for USBs, products from various manufacturers and package sizes were included for each selected subtype, milk, bottled and sparkling water, 100% juice, and unsweetened ready-to-drink tea/coffee. For analysis, dichotomous product-level measures were used for whether or not the product was on sale.

Covariates included store type (limited service stores [convenience, small discount, and pharmacy] versus supermarkets [including general merchandise and grocery]), census tract racial/ethnic composition (most $\geq 50\%$ white, non-Hispanic versus other), and census tract median household income. Price promotion analyses also controlled for beverage subtype and package size (individual-sized ≤ 1 liter versus family-sized >1 liter or multipack).

Statistical Analysis

In 2019, descriptive statistics for store and census tract characteristics were estimated at the store level, and the prevalence of exterior advertising, interior advertising, and price promotions was estimated for each site and wave: baseline or pretax, 6 months post-tax, and 12 months post-tax. DID logistic regressions with robust SEs clustered on store estimated pre–post changes in each of these beverage marketing outcomes in Oakland, adjusting for changes in the control site of Sacramento. The unit of analysis for the advertising models was at the store level, whereas the unit of analysis for the price promotion models was at the product level. In the models, the term for site showed differences between Oakland and Sacramento at baseline, the terms for each wave showed differences over time in Sacramento, and the site X wave interaction terms showed differences over time in Oakland relative to Sacramento. Exponentiated coefficients and 95% CIs are reported. For site and wave these correspond to ORs, whereas for site X wave interactions, these correspond to ratios of ORs (RORs), which allow tests for whether changes over time in Oakland were significantly different from changes over time in Sacramento. Estimated changes over time in Oakland itself were computed from the models by adding the terms for wave and corresponding site X wave interaction terms. All regressions controlled for the aforementioned covariates. For price promotions, descriptive statistics and regressions were weighted to reflect the distribution of volume sold by sweetener status (SSB, ASB, or USB); beverage

subtype; and beverage size in Oakland, Sacramento, and the 2-mile buffer areas surrounding them from June 2016 to May 2017, based on authors' calculations using Nielsen scanner data on store beverage volume sold. Analyses were conducted in Stata/SE, version 13.1.

RESULTS

Of the 249 audited stores, 76 (30.5%; Oakland, 30.4% and Sacramento, 30.6%) were supermarkets, and 173 (69.5%; Oakland, 69.6% and Sacramento, 69.4%) were limited service stores. Of all stores, 25% were located in majority white census tracts (Oakland, 19.2%; Sacramento, 30.6%). Half of all the stores were in census tracts with a median household income $\geq \$44,926$ (Oakland, \$47,717; Sacramento, \$42,459).

Table 1 shows the baseline (pretax), 6-month, and 12-month prevalence of exterior advertising, interior advertising, and price promotions by site for SSBs and its subtypes, ASBs, and USBs. At baseline, all 3 forms of marketing were prevalent, and SSBs were generally more commonly promoted than ASBs or USBs. In Oakland, 33.9% of stores had exterior SSB advertising compared with 6.7% and 19.7% for exterior ASB and USB advertising, respectively. In Oakland, 63.7% of stores had interior SSB advertising compared with 43.5% and 46.8% of stores with interior ASB and USB advertising, respectively. An estimated 34.4% of SSB products and 40.2% of ASB products, but only 11.3% of USB products, in Oakland stores were price promoted. Patterns were similar in Sacramento. Among SSBs, exterior and interior advertising were most common for regular soda (25.8% and 55.6% in Oakland, respectively), whereas the prevalence of price promotions was similar across SSB subtypes.

Table 2 includes DID regression results for changes in exterior advertising (top panel) and interior advertising (middle panel) for SSBs, ASBs, and USBs at 6- and 12-months post-tax. No significant differences in the changes in exterior or interior advertising prevalence by site were found for SSBs or ASBs at 6- or 12-months post-tax. For USBs, a significant difference in the change in exterior advertising prevalence in Oakland versus Sacramento was observed at 6 months post-tax (ROR=0.46, 95% CI=0.22, 0.94). Specifically, at 6 months, there was no change in USB exterior advertising prevalence in Oakland (OR=0.77, 95% CI=0.43, 1.37), whereas the odds of USB exterior advertising in Sacramento increased by 69% (OR=1.69, 95% CI=1.09, 2.63). The changes in USB exterior advertising were no longer significantly different by site at 12 months (ROR=0.56, 95% CI=0.29, 1.09).

Table 3 reports results from models that assessed whether exterior advertising (top panel) or interior

Table 1. Prevalence (%) and Number of Observations (*n*) for Exterior Advertising, Interior Advertising, and Price Promotions for SSBs, ASBs, and USBs

Variable	Oakland						Sacramento					
	Pretax/ baseline		6 months post-tax		12 months post-tax		Pretax/ baseline		6 months post-tax		12 months post-tax	
	%	<i>n</i>	%	<i>n</i>	%	<i>n</i>	%	<i>n</i>	%	<i>n</i>	%	<i>n</i>
Exterior advertising												
SSB	33.9	121	26.6	109	31.9	119	37.1	124	35.0	120	38.3	120
Regular soda	25.8	120	19.6	107	25.4	118	28.2	124	19.2	120	30.0	120
Regular sports drink	5.0	120	7.5	106	5.9	118	11.3	124	7.5	120	9.2	120
Regular energy drink	16.0	119	14.3	105	16.9	118	21.8	124	24.2	120	24.2	120
Juice drink	9.1	121	3.8	105	5.0	119	4.8	124	5.8	120	5.0	120
ASB	6.7	119	5.8	103	11.0	118	14.5	124	13.3	120	19.2	120
USB	19.7	122	15.6	109	21.7	120	15.3	124	22.5	120	25.8	120
Interior advertising												
SSB	63.7	124	54.2	118	64.8	122	91.1	123	85.7	119	88.2	119
Regular soda	55.6	124	44.1	118	50.8	122	86.1	122	79.7	118	72.0	118
Regular sports drink	22.8	123	14.7	116	22.3	121	55.7	122	44.9	118	55.1	118
Regular energy drink	22.1	122	17.4	115	22.5	120	64.2	123	46.2	119	64.7	119
Juice drink	31.5	124	30.5	118	30.3	122	60.2	123	50.4	119	60.5	119
ASB	43.5	124	42.4	118	43.4	122	73.8	122	75.4	118	78.0	118
USB	46.8	124	41.5	118	47.5	122	77.0	122	76.3	118	80.5	118
Price promotions												
SSB	34.4	1,962	23.2	1,449	28.9	1,678	38.3	2,979	33.3	2,672	35.5	2,651
Regular soda	29.5	903	19.7	649	21.2	785	35.3	1,367	34.8	1,187	37.0	1,209
Regular sports drink	39.3	321	30.6	252	29.8	286	53.5	449	31.5	415	43.3	421
Regular energy drink	29.9	390	17.1	279	18.2	337	38.7	642	23.9	600	25.9	591
Juice drink	38.6	135	24.4	106	40.7	100	37.4	166	36.4	147	31.2	127
Regular tea/coffee	39.7	213	25.2	163	35.4	170	33.1	355	25.3	323	31.1	303
ASB	40.2	844	24.4	645	25.1	692	42.1	1,535	36.8	1,379	39.9	1,343
USB	11.3	828	6.3	609	5.7	693	13.3	1,233	12.5	1,092	12.0	1,099

Note: For exterior advertising and interior advertising, % is the unweighted prevalence and *n* is the total number of stores. For price promotions, % is the weighted prevalence and *n* is the total number of observed products across stores. Sample sizes vary by wave because of missing data. Prevalence estimates for price promotions are weighted to be representative of volume sold by beverage sweetener status (sugar-sweetened/artificially sweetened/unsweetened), subtype, and size in Oakland, Sacramento, and the 2-mile buffers surrounding both sites in June 2016 – May 2017. ASB, artificially sweetened beverage; SSB, sugar-sweetened beverage; USB, unsweetened beverage.

advertising (middle panel) changed for SSB subtypes. For regular soda, the change in interior advertising prevalence in Oakland differed significantly from that in Sacramento at 12 months post-tax (ROR=2.02, 95% CI=1.13, 3.61). Specifically, no change in the odds of regular soda interior advertising was observed in Oakland (OR=0.81, 95% CI=0.57, 1.16), whereas the odds of regular soda interior advertising fell in Sacramento by 60% (OR=0.40, 95% CI=0.26, 0.63).

The DID regression results for changes in price promotions for SSB, ASB, and USB products at 6- and 12-months post-tax are shown in the bottom panel of Table 2. For SSBs, changes in the prevalence of price promotions differed significantly between Oakland and Sacramento at 6 months following the introduction of the Oakland SSB tax (ROR=0.64, 95% CI=0.42, 0.98).

That is, the odds of SSB price promotions fell at 6 months post-tax in Oakland by 50% (OR=0.50, 95% CI=0.34, 0.72) and in Sacramento only by 22% (OR=0.78, 95% CI=0.63, 0.96). For ASBs, changes in the prevalence of price promotions differed significantly between Oakland and Sacramento at 6 months following the Oakland SSB tax introduction (ROR=0.57, 95% CI=0.34, 0.95). Specifically, the odds of ASB price promotions fell at 6 months post-tax in Oakland by 55% (OR=0.45, 95% CI=0.28, 0.71) and in Sacramento only by 22% (OR=0.78, 95% CI=0.63, 0.97). The changes in the prevalence of ASB price promotions also differed significantly between Oakland and Sacramento at 12 months post-tax (ROR=0.53, 95% CI=0.33, 0.84) and were similar in magnitude to the 6-month changes. For USBs, no significant differences in the changes in price

Table 2. Adjusted Odds of SSB, ASB, and USB Marketing Outcomes at 6- and 12-Months Post-Tax

Variable	SSB OR (95% CI)	ASB OR (95% CI)	USB OR (95% CI)
Exterior advertising			
N	713	704	715
Site			
Sacramento	ref	ref	ref
Oakland	1.12 (0.61, 2.05)	0.43 (0.17, 1.11)	1.69 (0.83, 3.45)
Wave			
Pretax/baseline	ref	ref	ref
6 months post-tax	0.92 (0.66, 1.29)	0.92 (0.50, 1.69)	1.69* (1.09, 2.63)
12 months post-tax	1.08 (0.72, 1.61)	1.46 (0.87, 2.47)	2.04*** (1.34, 3.11)
Interactions of site by wave			
Oakland by 6 months post-tax	0.75 (0.43, 1.29)	0.95 (0.30, 3.02)	0.46* (0.22, 0.94)
Oakland by 12 months post-tax	0.84 (0.49, 1.45)	1.20 (0.44, 3.26)	0.56 (0.29, 1.09)
Computed: change in Oakland			
6 months post-tax	0.69 (0.45, 1.06)	0.87 (0.33, 2.34)	0.77 (0.43, 1.37)
12 months post-tax	0.90 (0.63, 1.30)	1.76 (0.75, 4.13)	1.14 (0.68, 1.92)
Interior advertising			
N	725	722	722
Site			
Sacramento	ref	ref	ref
Oakland	0.17*** (0.08, 0.36)	0.23*** (0.13, 0.41)	0.21*** (0.11, 0.40)
Wave			
Pretax/baseline	ref	ref	ref
6 months post-tax	0.58* (0.35, 0.97)	1.08 (0.73, 1.60)	0.94 (0.58, 1.53)
12 months post-tax	0.73 (0.43, 1.23)	1.26 (0.82, 1.93)	1.23 (0.72, 2.09)
Interactions of site by wave			
Oakland by 6 months post-tax	1.13 (0.60, 2.13)	0.87 (0.52, 1.45)	0.82 (0.44, 1.55)
Oakland by 12 months post-tax	1.43 (0.75, 2.74)	0.79 (0.45, 1.39)	0.84 (0.44, 1.59)
Computed: change in Oakland			
6 months post-tax	0.66* (0.45, 0.95)	0.94 (0.68, 1.31)	0.78 (0.52, 1.15)
12 months post-tax	1.04 (0.72, 1.52)	0.99 (0.69, 1.43)	1.03 (0.72, 1.48)
Price promotions			
N	13,391	6,438	5,554
Site			
Sacramento	ref	ref	ref
Oakland	0.72 (0.46, 1.12)	0.84 (0.53, 1.35)	0.74 (0.39, 1.40)
Wave			
Pretax/baseline	ref	ref	ref
6 months post-tax	0.78* (0.63, 0.96)	0.78* (0.63, 0.97)	0.91 (0.66, 1.25)
12 months post-tax	0.83 (0.69, 1.01)	0.89 (0.69, 1.15)	0.88 (0.59, 1.32)
Interactions of site by wave			
Oakland by 6 months post-tax	0.64* (0.42, 0.98)	0.57* (0.34, 0.95)	0.54 (0.26, 1.12)
Oakland by 12 months post-tax	0.86 (0.59, 1.26)	0.53** (0.33, 0.84)	0.52 (0.27, 1.01)
Computed: change in Oakland			
6 months post-tax	0.50*** (0.34, 0.72)	0.45*** (0.28, 0.71)	0.49* (0.25, 0.95)
12 months post-tax	0.72 (0.51, 1.00)	0.47*** (0.31, 0.70)	0.46** (0.27, 0.78)

Note: Boldface indicates statistical significance (* $p < 0.05$; ** $p < 0.01$; *** $p < 0.001$). For exterior advertising and interior advertising, ORs are from logistic regressions at the store level controlling for store type, census tract racial/ethnic composition, and census tract median household income, with robust SEs clustered on store. For price promotions, ORs are from logistic regressions at the product level controlling for beverage subtype, product size, store type, census tract racial/ethnic composition, and census tract median household income, with robust SEs clustered on store, weighted to be representative of volume sold by beverage sweetener status (sugar-sweetened/artificially sweetened/unsweetened), subtype, and size in Oakland, Sacramento, and the 2-mile buffers surrounding both sites in June 2016–May 2017. The term for site shows differences between Oakland and Sacramento at baseline, the terms for each wave show differences over time in Sacramento, and the site by wave interaction terms show differences over time in Oakland relative to Sacramento. The last 2 rows in each panel of the table show the estimated ORs for wave if Oakland, rather than Sacramento, was used as the reference group.

ASB, artificially sweetened beverage; SSB, sugar-sweetened beverage; USB, unsweetened beverage.

Table 3. Adjusted Odds of Marketing Outcomes for SSB Subtypes at 6 Months and 12 Months Post-Tax

Variable	Regular soda OR (95% CI)	Regular energy drinks OR (95% CI)	Regular sports drinks OR (95% CI)	Juice drinks OR (95% CI)	Ready-to-drink tea/coffee OR (95% CI)
Exterior advertising					
N	709	706	708	709	
Site					
Sacramento	ref	ref	ref	ref	—
Oakland	1.09 (0.58, 2.05)	0.83 (0.39, 1.76)	0.54 (0.19, 1.48)	2.33 (0.78, 7.01)	—
Wave					
Pretax/baseline	ref	ref	ref	Ref	—
6 months post-tax	0.59* (0.35, 0.98)	1.19 (0.86, 1.66)	0.64 (0.35, 1.16)	1.25 (0.46, 3.34)	—
12 months post-tax	1.11 (0.73, 1.70)	1.18 (0.78, 1.79)	0.79 (0.37, 1.71)	1.05 (0.39, 2.85)	—
Interactions of site by wave					
Oakland by 6 months post-tax	1.17 (0.58, 2.36)	0.74 (0.36, 1.51)	2.53 (0.86, 7.43)	0.32 (0.08, 1.24)	—
Oakland by 12 months post-tax	0.88 (0.49, 1.58)	0.91 (0.46, 1.81)	1.52 (0.47, 4.87)	0.49 (0.15, 1.67)	—
Computed: change in Oakland					
6 months post-tax	0.69 (0.43, 1.11)	0.88 (0.46, 1.66)	1.61 (0.66, 3.93)	0.39 (0.15, 1.01)	—
12 months post-tax	0.98 (0.64, 1.48)	1.08 (0.62, 1.86)	1.20 (0.50, 2.87)	0.52 (0.26, 1.03)	—
Interior advertising					
N	722	718	718	725	
Site					
Sacramento	ref	ref	ref	ref	—
Oakland	0.17*** (0.09, 0.35)	0.16*** (0.09, 0.29)	0.21*** (0.12, 0.38)	0.23*** (0.13, 0.42)	—
Wave					
Pretax/baseline	ref	ref	ref	ref	—
6 months post-tax	0.62* (0.39, 0.99)	0.48*** (0.32, 0.71)	0.63** (0.45, 0.89)	0.63* (0.40, 0.99)	—
12 months post-tax	0.40*** (0.26, 0.63)	1.02 (0.66, 1.59)	0.97 (0.68, 1.38)	1.00 (0.63, 1.59)	—
Interactions of site by wave					
Oakland by 6 months post-tax	0.97 (0.54, 1.73)	1.55 (0.85, 2.82)	0.90 (0.47, 1.72)	1.46 (0.76, 2.80)	—
Oakland by 12 months post-tax	2.02* (1.13, 3.61)	1.00 (0.53, 1.89)	1.00 (0.57, 1.76)	0.93 (0.47, 1.84)	—
Computed: change in Oakland					
6 months post-tax	0.60** (0.42, 0.86)	0.74 (0.47, 1.17)	0.57* (0.33, 0.99)	0.93 (0.58, 1.48)	—
12 months post-tax	0.81 (0.57, 1.16)	1.02 (0.65, 1.62)	0.97 (0.63, 1.50)	0.94 (0.57, 1.54)	—
Price promotions					
N	6,100	2,839	2,144	781	1,527
Site					
Sacramento	ref	ref	ref	ref	ref
Oakland	0.64 (0.38, 1.06)	0.58* (0.38, 0.89)	0.46* (0.26, 0.84)	0.97 (0.47, 1.98)	1.17 (0.65, 2.12)
Wave					
Pretax/baseline	ref	ref	ref	ref	ref
6 months post-tax	0.96 (0.75, 1.23)	0.49*** (0.38, 0.63)	0.32*** (0.21, 0.47)	0.92 (0.51, 1.68)	0.67* (0.45, 0.99)
12 months post-tax	1.06 (0.82, 1.35)	0.55*** (0.40, 0.76)	0.58*** (0.43, 0.78)	0.65 (0.37, 1.16)	0.89 (0.65, 1.20)
Interactions of site by wave					
Oakland by 6 months post-tax	0.55* (0.32, 0.95)	0.93 (0.58, 1.50)	1.68 (0.79, 3.56)	0.45 (0.19, 1.06)	0.70 (0.30, 1.60)
Oakland by 12 months post-tax	0.58* (0.37, 0.91)	0.94 (0.57, 1.56)	0.96 (0.46, 1.98)	1.43 (0.65, 3.15)	0.93 (0.42, 2.05)
Computed: change in Oakland					
6 months post-tax	0.53* (0.32, 0.87)	0.46*** (0.31, 0.69)	0.53* (0.28, 1.00)	0.41** (0.22, 0.76)	0.46* (0.22, 0.96)
12 months post-tax	0.61* (0.41, 0.90)	0.52*** (0.35, 0.76)	0.56 (0.29, 1.08)	0.93 (0.54, 1.60)	0.82 (0.40, 1.70)

Note: Boldface indicates statistical significance (*p<0.05; **p<0.01; ***p<0.001). For exterior advertising and interior advertising, ORs are from logistic regressions at the store level controlling for store type, census tract racial/ethnic composition, and census tract median household income, with robust SEs clustered on store. For exterior advertising and interior advertising, information on ready-to-drink tea/coffee was not collected and thus is not shown. For price promotions, ORs are from logistic regressions at the product level controlling for product size, store type, census tract racial/ethnic composition, and census tract median household income, with robust SEs clustered on store, weighted to be representative of volume sold by beverage sweetener status (sugar-sweetened/artificially sweetened/unsweetened), subtype, and size in Oakland, Sacramento, and the 2-mile buffers surrounding both sites in June 2016 – May 2017. The term for site shows differences between Oakland and Sacramento at baseline, the terms for each wave show differences over time in Sacramento, and the site by wave interaction terms show differences over time in Oakland relative to Sacramento. The last 2 rows in each panel of the table show the estimated ORs for wave if Oakland, rather than Sacramento, was used as the reference group. SSB, sugar-sweetened beverage.

promotion prevalence were found at 6- or 12-months post-tax.

The bottom panel of [Table 3](#) shows changes in price promotions for SSB subtypes at 6- and 12-months post-tax. The only changes that were significantly different between sites were for regular soda (6 months: ROR=0.55, 95% CI=0.32, 0.95; 12 months: ROR=0.58, 95% CI=0.37, 0.91). At 6 months post-tax, the odds of regular soda price promotions in Oakland fell 47% (OR=0.53, 95% CI=0.32, 0.87), whereas there was no significant change in Sacramento (OR=0.96, 95% CI=0.75, 1.23). The magnitude of the changes was similar at 12 months post-tax (Oakland: OR=0.61, 95% CI=0.41, 0.90; Sacramento: OR=1.06, 95% CI=0.82, 1.35).

No evidence was found to indicate that the changes over time in price promotions by site differed by store type and product size ([Appendix Table 1](#), available online).

DISCUSSION

Identifying how sweetened beverage taxes affect beverage marketing is important to develop a more complete understanding of the effects of such taxes and industry responses to taxes. This evaluation of the 2017 Oakland, California SSB tax found reductions in SSB price promotions at 6 months post-tax and regular soda price promotions at 6- and 12-months post-tax in Oakland compared with Sacramento. Moreover, ASB price promotions also fell 6- and 12-months post-tax by a greater extent in Oakland than in Sacramento. These findings are consistent with the hypothesis that firms may reduce beverage price promotions to offset losses in revenue associated with the tax. There was little evidence consistent with the possibility that firms intensified exterior or interior advertising of SSBs to bolster customer demand or the advertising of ASBs or USBs to encourage substitution. In general, beverage advertising in Oakland at 6 months and 12 months post-tax was similar to its pretax levels, and any changes did not differ significantly from Sacramento.

This is one of the first studies to examine changes in beverage marketing practices in stores following an SSB tax introduction. Strengths of the study include the quasi-experimental design; assessment of multiple marketing practices related to SSBs, ASBs, and USBs; price promotion data for a large number of beverage products; and the evaluation of marketing changes at 2 timepoints post-tax, 6 months and 12 months.

This study suggests that firms may have adjusted their marketing strategies after implementation of the SSB tax by reducing price promotions in Oakland for not only SSBs but also ASBs, potentially to offset revenue losses associated with the tax. In contrast to these findings, one

study pointed to anecdotal evidence of more aggressive in-store price promotions and marketing in Mexico following their 2014 SSB tax.¹⁸ Studies of tobacco taxes have observed that companies may use price promotions to blunt tax impacts.⁴⁰

Little evidence of increased SSB advertising and a reduction in SSB price promotions following the Oakland SSB tax are promising findings, given that food and beverage marketing at stores is widespread and influences purchasing.^{19–33} Foods and beverages high in sugar or fat are more likely to be price promoted than other products,²¹ with 1 U.S. study showing that SSBs were the most frequently price-promoted products at supermarkets.⁴¹ Additionally, reductions in SSB price promotions will effectively increase tax pass-through, which may help to maximize the reduction in purchasing and consumption. The extent to which a reduction in price promotions affected the amount of pass-through estimated from U.S. beverage tax evaluations is unclear.^{12–17} However, reductions in ASB price promotions could also deter consumers from substituting to ASBs.

Limitations

This study has limitations, including lack of information on pretax marketing trends; use of a single comparison site, which might have resulted in underestimated SEs¹²; and the inability to distinguish between the marketing practices of beverage manufacturers or retailers (i.e., whether price promotions were initiated by manufacturers or retailers is unclear). Another limitation is that the balancing for price promotion analyses excluded products that were not available both before and after the tax. The effect of SSB taxes on product offerings warrants research.

CONCLUSIONS

Follow-up beyond 12 months will be important to assess long-term changes in beverage marketing after the Oakland SSB tax. Nonetheless, this study's findings for 6- and 12-months post-tax suggest that although advertising levels in Oakland remained fairly consistent, price promotions fell in Oakland for not only SSBs (particularly regular soda) but also for ASBs, which were not taxed. The findings underscore that industry may try to curb the impact of lower sales by reducing beverage price promotions, which raises retail prices for not only taxed but also untaxed low-calorie beverage alternatives. This warrants further investigation.

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

The results presented in this paper were supported by a grant from Bloomberg Philanthropies' Obesity Prevention Initiative

(www.bloomberg.org). The contents of this publication do not necessarily reflect the view or policies of Bloomberg Philanthropies. Access to the REDCap data system (used to record store audit data) was provided by the University of Illinois at Chicago Center for Clinical and Translational Science (grant # UL1TR002003).

No financial disclosures were reported by the authors of this paper.

SUPPLEMENTAL MATERIAL

Supplemental materials associated with this article can be found in the online version at <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.amepre.2019.12.014>.

REFERENCES

- HHS, U.S. Department of Agriculture. 2015–2020 Dietary guidelines for Americans. <http://health.gov/dietaryguidelines/2015/guidelines/>. Published 2015. Accessed December 11, 2019.
- Malik VS, Pan A, Willett WC, Hu FB. Sugar-sweetened beverages and weight gain in children and adults: a systematic review and meta-analysis. *Am J Clin Nutr*. 2013;98(4):1084–1102. <https://doi.org/10.3945/ajcn.113.058362>.
- Malik VS, Popkin BM, Bray GA, Després JP, Hu FB. Sugar-sweetened beverages, obesity, type 2 diabetes mellitus, and cardiovascular disease risk. *Circulation*. 2010;121(11):1356–1364. <https://doi.org/10.1161/CIRCULATIONAHA.109.876185>.
- Malik VS, Popkin BM, Bray GA, Després JP, Willett WC, Hu FB. Sugar-sweetened beverages and risk of metabolic syndrome and type 2 diabetes: a meta-analysis. *Diabetes Care*. 2010;33(11):2477–2483. <https://doi.org/10.2337/dc10-1079>.
- Vartanian LR, Schwartz MB, Brownell KD. Effects of soft drink consumption on nutrition and health: a systematic review and meta-analysis. *Am J Public Health*. 2007;97(4):667–675. <https://doi.org/10.2105/AJPH.2005.083782>.
- University of North Carolina Global Food Research Program. Sugary drink taxes around the world. www.dropbox.com/s/bqbj501wgor24/UNCGFRP_SSB_tax_maps.pdf?dl=0. Published 2019. Accessed July 2, 2019.
- ChangeLab Solutions, Healthy Food America. A Legal and Practical Guide for Designing Sugary Drink Taxes. 2nd ed. www.healthyfoodamerica.org/a_legal_and_practical_guide_for_designing_sugary_drink_taxes. Published 2018. Accessed December 11, 2019.
- Cook County Illinois. The Cook County Board repealed the Sweetened Beverage Tax Ordinance. www.cookcountyil.gov/service/sweetened-beverage-tax. Published 2017. Accessed July 2, 2019.
- Cawley J, Thow AM, Wen K, Frisvold D. The economics of taxes on sugar-sweetened beverages: a review of the effects on prices, sales, cross-border shopping, and consumption. *Annu Rev Nutr*. 2019;39:317–338. <https://doi.org/10.1146/annurev-nutr-082018-124603>.
- Chaloupka FJ, Powell LM, Warner KE. The use of excise taxes to reduce tobacco, alcohol, and sugary beverage consumption. *Annu Rev Public Health*. 2019;40:187–201. <https://doi.org/10.1146/annurev-publhealth-040218-043816>.
- Fullerton D, Metcalf G. Tax incidence. In: Auerbach A, Feldstein M, eds. 1st ed. *Handbook of Public Economics*, 4. Philadelphia, PA: Elsevier, 2002.
- Cawley J, Frisvold DE. The pass-through of taxes on sugar-sweetened beverages to retail prices: the case of Berkeley, California. *J Pol Anal Manage*. 2017;36(2):303–326. <https://doi.org/10.1002/pam.21960>.
- Cawley J, Willage B, Frisvold D. Pass-through of a tax on sugar-sweetened beverages at the Philadelphia International Airport. *JAMA*. 2018;319(3):305–306. <https://doi.org/10.1001/jama.2017.16903>.
- Falbe J, Rojas N, Grummon AH, Madsen KA. Higher retail prices of sugar-sweetened beverages 3 months after implementation of an excise tax in Berkeley, California. *Am J Public Health*. 2015;105(11):2194–2201. <https://doi.org/10.2105/AJPH.2015.302881>.
- Leider J, Pipito AA, Powell LM. *The Impact of the Cook County, Illinois Sweetened Beverage Tax on Prices*, 2017. Chicago, IL: Illinois Prevention Research Center, University of Illinois at Chicago. <https://illinoisprc.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/10/Tax-Pass-Through-Cook-County-IL-Illinois-PRC-Brief-No.-105-Sept-2018-5.pdf>. Published 2018. Accessed March 1, 2020.
- Silver LD, Ng SW, Ryan-Ibarra S, et al. Changes in prices, sales, consumer spending, and beverage consumption one year after a tax on sugar-sweetened beverages in Berkeley, California, US: a before-and-after study. *PLoS Med*. 2017;14(4):e1002283. <https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pmed.1002283>.
- Roberto CA, Lawman HG, LeVasseur MT, et al. Association of a beverage tax on sugar-sweetened and artificially sweetened beverages with changes in beverage prices and sales at chain retailers in a large urban setting. *JAMA*. 2019;321(18):1799–1810. <https://doi.org/10.1001/jama.2019.4249>.
- Colchero MA, Popkin BM, Rivera JA, Ng SW. Beverage purchases from stores in Mexico under the excise tax on sugar sweetened beverages: observational study. *BMJ*. 2016;352:h6704. <https://doi.org/10.1136/bmj.h6704>.
- Vukmirovic M. The effects of food advertising on food-related behaviours and perceptions in adults: a review. *Food Res Int*. 2015;75:13–19. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.foodres.2015.05.011>.
- Glanz K, Bader MDM, Iyer S. Retail grocery store marketing strategies and obesity: an integrative review. *Am J Prev Med*. 2012;42(5):503–512. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.amepre.2012.01.013>.
- Bennett R, Zorbas C, Huse O, et al. Prevalence of healthy and unhealthy food and beverage price promotions and their potential influence on shopper purchasing behaviour: a systematic review of the literature. *Obes Rev*. 2020;21(1):e12948. <https://doi.org/10.1111/obr.12948>.
- Cohen DA, Collins R, Hunter G, Ghosh-Dastidar B, Dubowitz T. Store impulse marketing strategies and body mass index. *Am J Public Health*. 2015;105(7):1446–1452. <https://doi.org/10.2105/AJPH.2014.302220>.
- Hawkes C. Sales promotions and food consumption. *Nutr Rev*. 2009;67(6):333–342. <https://doi.org/10.1111/j.1753-4887.2009.00206.x>.
- DiSantis KI, Grier SA, Oakes JM, Kumanyika SK. Food prices and food shopping decisions of black women. *Appetite*. 2014;77:104–112. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.appet.2014.02.016>.
- Cohen DA, Babey SH. Contextual influences on eating behaviours: heuristic processing and dietary choices. *Obes Rev*. 2012;13(9):766–779. <https://doi.org/10.1111/j.1467-789X.2012.01001.x>.
- Gómez MI, Rao VR. Market power and trade promotions in US supermarkets. *British Food Journal*. 2008;111(8):866–877.
- American Antitrust Institute. Federal Trade Commission Guides for Advertising Allowances and Other Merchandising Payments and Services. https://www.ftc.gov/sites/default/files/documents/public_comments/16-cfr-part-240-guides-advertising-allowances-and-other-merchandising-payments-and-services-ftc-file.p123900-563686-00007C2%A0/563686-00007-85433.pdf. Published January 29 2013.
- Center for Science in the Public Interest. How Grocery Store Agreements Impact Public Health. Washington, DC; 2019. <https://cspinet.org/sites/default/files/attachment/How%20Grocery%20Store%20Agreements%20Impact%20Public%20Health.pdf>. Accessed March 1, 2020.
- Rivlin G. *Rigged: Supermarket Shelves for Sale*. Washington, DC: Center for Science in the Public Interest; 2016. <https://cspinet.org/sites/>

- [default/files/attachment/CSPI_Rigged_4_small.pdf](#). Accessed March 1, 2020.
30. Center for Science in the Public Interest. In-store marketing induces impulse buys. Washington, DC: Center for Science in the Public Interest. <https://cspinet.org/sites/default/files/attachment/In-store%20Marketing%20Induces%20Impulse%20Buys.pdf>. Published 2019. Accessed March 1, 2020.
 31. Coker T, Runggay H, Whiteside E, Rosenberg G, Vohra J. *Paying the Price. New Evidence on the Link Between Price Promotions, Purchasing of Less Healthy Food and Drink, and Overweight and Obesity in Great Britain*. United Kingdom: Cancer Research UK, 2019.
 32. Taillie LS, Ng SW, Xue Y, Harding M. Deal or no deal? The prevalence and nutritional quality of price promotions among U.S. food and beverage purchases. *Appetite*. 2017;117:365–372. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.appet.2017.07.006>.
 33. Nakamura R, Pechey R, Suhrcke M, Jebb SA, Marteau TM. Sales impact of displaying alcoholic and non-alcoholic beverages in end-of-aisle locations: an observational study. *Soc Sci Med*. 2014;108:68–73. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.socscimed.2014.02.032>.
 34. U.S. Census Bureau. 2011–2015 American Community Survey 5-Year Estimates. www2.census.gov/programs-surveys/acs/summary_file/2015/data/5_year_by_state/. Published 2016. Accessed November 3, 2017.
 35. Leider J, Powell LM. Sugar-sweetened beverage prices: variations by beverage, food store, and neighborhood characteristics, 2017. *Prev Med Rep*. 2019;15:100883. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.pmedr.2019.100883>.
 36. Illinois Prevention Research Center. Beverage tax food store observation form. <https://illinoisprc.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/01/Beverage-Tax-Food-Store-Observation-Form.pdf>. Published 2019. Accessed February 15, 2019.
 37. Bridging the Gap Research Program. BTG—COMP Food Store Observation Form. www.bridgingthegapresearch.org/_asset/p5mswy/BTGCOMP_FoodStore_2012.pdf. Published 2012. Accessed November 13, 2018.
 38. Illinois Prevention Research Center. NOPREN food store observation form. <https://illinoisprc.org/wp-content/uploads/2016/06/Final-NOPREN-instrument-11aug2015.pdf>. Published 2016. Accessed November 13, 2018.
 39. Li Y, Leider J, Pipito AA, Pugach O, Zenk SN, Powell LM. *Development and reliability testing of a food store observation form for use in beverage tax evaluations*. Chicago, IL: Illinois Prevention Research Center, University of Illinois at Chicago. https://illinoisprc.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/01/Development-Reliability-Testing-of-Food-Store-Observation-Form_Illinois-PRC-Brief-No-108.pdf. Published 2018. Accessed March 1, 2020.
 40. Chaloupka FJ, Cummings KM, Morley CP, Horan JK. Tax, price and cigarette smoking: evidence from the tobacco documents and implications for tobacco company marketing strategies. *Tob Control*. 2002;11(suppl 1):I62–I72. https://doi.org/10.1136/tc.11.suppl_1.i62.
 41. Powell LM, Kumanyika SK, Isgor Z, Rimkus L, Zenk SN, Chaloupka FJ. Price promotions for food and beverage products in a nationwide sample of food stores. *Prev Med*. 2016;86:106–113. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.ypmed.2016.01.011>.